506518501 02/23/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6565276

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALLAN PETER LEIA	08/18/2017
LISA ANN PEDSCALNY	08/18/2017
CRAIG MICHAEL DRUMMOND	08/18/2017
HERBERT WALTER BENTZ	08/18/2017
CHRISTOPHER POND	08/18/2017
MICHAEL ROBERT FOSTER	08/17/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DR. ALLAN LEIA PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
Street Address:	PO BOX 22010, DOGWOOD RPO
City:	CAMPBELL RIVER, BC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V9W 8G7

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62547661
Application Number:	16639979

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (604)682-0274

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 604-682-7780

Email: calgary@smartbiggar.ca
Correspondent Name: SMART & BIGGAR LLP

Address Line 1: PO BOX 11115

Address Line 2:2300 - 1055 WEST GEORGIA STREETAddress Line 4:VANCOUVER, BC, CANADA V6E 3P3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8000442-8/86870843
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL ARCHAMBAULT
SIGNATURE:	/Paul Archambault/
DATE SIGNED:	02/23/2021

506518501 PATENT REEL: 055366 FRAME: 0281

Total Attachments: 6

source=8000442-1-Executed-Assignment-Inventors-Professional-Corporation#page1.tif

source=8000442-1-Executed-Assignment-Inventors-Professional-Corporation#page2.tif

source=8000442-1-Executed-Assignment-Inventors-Professional-Corporation#page3.tif

source=8000442-1-Executed-Assignment-Inventors-Professional-Corporation#page4.tif

source=8000442-1-Executed-Assignment-Inventors-Professional-Corporation#page5.tif

source=8000442-1-Executed-Assignment-Inventors-Professional-Corporation#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 055366 FRAME: 0282

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT IS MADE EFFECTIVE AS OF <u>AUGUST 18, 2017</u>.

WHEREAS the undersigned, whose names and mailing address are:

LEIA, Allan Peter of Box 22010, Dogwood RPO, Campbell River, British Columbia V9W 8G7, Canada;

PEDSCALNY, Lisa Ann of 1794 Anderton Road, Comox, British Columbia V9M 4B1, Canada:

DRUMMOND, Craig Michael of Suite 201, 405 Railway Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6A 1A7, Canada;

BENTZ, Herbert Walter of Suite 201, 405 Railway Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6A 1A7, Canada;

POND, Christopher of Suite 201, 405 Railway Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6A 1A7, Canada; and

FOSTER, Michael Robert of Suite 201, 405 Railway Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6A 1A7, Canada

(hereinafter the "Assignors");

have invented certain new and useful inventions and improvements described in a patent application titled COLLAPSIBLE MEDITATION BENCH (hereinafter the "Invention") and for which United States provisional patent application no. 62/547661 was filed on August 18, 2017 (hereinafter the "Patent Rights");

AND WHEREAS the Assignors have agreed to sell, assign, transfer and set over all right, title and interest in and to the Invention and all Patent Rights throughout the world in connection therewith, including any Letters Patent which may be granted in connection with the Invention, to DR. ALLAN LEIA PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION (hereinafter the "Assignee"), a body corporate having a business address of PO Box 22010, Dogwood RPO, Campbell River, British Columbia, V9W 8G7, Canada;

AND WHEREAS it is desired to confirm the aforementioned assignment to the Assignee, and to provide evidence thereof for recordal in such Patent Offices as may be expedient;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby confirm having sold, assigned, transferred and set over to, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to, the Assignee the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to: the Invention; the Patent Rights; all patent applications and patents relating to the Invention or any of the Patent Rights, including all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, international applications, national phase entry applications, renewals and/or reissues of and/or relating to any of the foregoing in the United States of America, Canada, Europe and/or any and all other countries and regions throughout the world; all rights to file any of the foregoing patent applications; all rights arising under any and all intellectual property treaties throughout the world in relation to any of the foregoing; all rights of priority and priority claims resulting from or related to any of the foregoing; all patents issuing on and/or from any of the

Assignment, File No. 8000442-1/86870440 Page 1 of 4

PATENT

REEL: 055366 FRAME: 0283

foregoing; and all rights to sue for and recover damages, including royalties, for any past, present or future infringement of any foregoing patent application or patent (collectively, hereinafter the "Assigned Patent Rights");

AND the Assignors will, at the request and expense of (but at no charge of or reimbursement from) the Assignee or its successors, assigns or nominees (as the case may be), promptly (i) assist with, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to secure, preserve, protect and/or perfect any and all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Rights, including any applications, declarations, verifications, responses, submissions, assignments and/or any further documents relating to the Assigned Patent Rights or any part thereof, for and in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives (as the case may be); and/or (ii) communicate all known facts respecting the Assigned Patent Rights, make all lawful oaths, testify in any legal proceedings and do all such other things, as may be requested by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives (as the case may be) from time to time and at any time, to enable the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives (as the case may be) to secure, preserve, protect, perfect, enforce and/or defend any and all of the Assigned Patent Rights;

AND the Assignors covenants that the Assignors have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with the terms of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, EXECUTE	Dat (AMPBELL)	RIVER	CANADA
effective as of August 18, 2017.	(City or Town)		(Country)
Allan Peter LEVA Witness Signature ORIOLYN - Touch Type or Print Name		410 Su 3564831	munit Cres
IN WITNESS THEREOF, EXECUTE	D at	9 39 99	
effective as of August 18, 2017.	(City or Town)		(Country)
Lisa Ann PEDSCALNY			
Witness Signature	Witness Address:		
Type or Print Name			

Assignment, File No. 8000442-1/86870440 Page 2 of 4 foregoing; and all rights to sue for and recover damages, including royalties, for any past, present or future infringement of any foregoing patent application or patent (collectively, hereinafter the "Assigned Patent Rights");

AND the Assignors will, at the request and expense of (but at no charge of or reimbursement from) the Assignee or its successors, assigns or nominees (as the case may be), promptly (i) assist with, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to secure, preserve, protect and/or perfect any and all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Rights, including any applications, declarations, verifications, responses, submissions, assignments and/or any further documents relating to the Assigned Patent Rights or any part thereof, for and in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives (as the case may be); and/or (ii) communicate all known facts respecting the Assigned Patent Rights, make all lawful oaths, testify in any legal proceedings and do all such other things, as may be requested by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives (as the case may be) from time to time and at any time, to enable the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives (as the case may be) to secure, preserve, protect, perfect, enforce and/or defend any and all of the Assigned Patent Rights;

AND the Assignors covenants that the Assignors have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with the terms of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, EXECUTE	:D at	
effective as of August 18, 2017.	(City or Town)	(Country)
Allan Peter LEIA		
Witness Signature	Witness Address:	
Type or Print Name	- -	
IN WITNESS THEREOF, EXECUTE		Canada
effective as of August 18, 2017.	(City or Town)	(Country)
Lisa Ann PEDSCALNY	HTMP 1 ESCART MIT SAT ON A DATE CONTROL OF	
BF	Witness Address:	1794 Anderton Road
Witness Signature Brad Fath Type or Print Name	•• ••	Comox, BC V9M4B1

Assignment, File No. 8000442-1/86870440 Page 2 of 4

IN WITNESS THEREOF, EXECUTE	Vancouver	Canada
	(City or Town)	(Country)
effective as of August 18, 2017	et de e	
a_0		
Craig Michael DRUMMOND	dalayeko kiralikal ingo no kirajuma peneralaji	
	Witness Address:	201- 365 Railway Street
Witness Signature	vaitiiess Autiless.	Vancouver, BC
~		V6A 1A4
Monica Feldman		
Type or Print Name		
\$\$ { \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	√ √ Vancouver	Canada
IN WITNESS THEREOF, EXECUTE) at <u>varicouver</u> (City or Town)	(Country)
effective as of August 18, 2017.	(rith or rown)	(Country)
And the state of t		
	in the first of the state of th	
Herbert Walter SENTZ		
	Witness Address:	201 265 Boilway Stroot
Witness Signature	vviiiess Addiess.	201- 365 Railway Street Vancouver, BC
	,	VANCOUVEL, BC
Monica Feldman	·	
Type or Print Name		240090000000000000000000000000000000000
IN WITNESS THEREOF, EXECUTED		Canada
	(City or Town)	(Country)
effective as of August 18, 2017.		
Market 1		
Christopher POND	Developed Control Control of Cont	
Milario Latteu	Witness Address:	B-1957 E Georgia St.
Witness Signature		Vancouver, BC
Mélanie Trottier		Canada V5L 2B7
Type or Print Name		

IN WITNESS THEREOF, EXECUTED at		New Westminster		Canada
	**************************************	(City or Town)	он от при до при при не пр	(Country)
Michael Robert FOSTER Witness Signature Amanda Adolf Type or Print Name	Witnes	s Address:	403-14 Begbie St New Westminster Canada V3M 0C4	·BC
IN WITNESS THEREOF, EXECUTED effective as of August 18, 2017. DR. ALLAN LEIA PROFESSIONAL		(City or Town) ORATION		(Country)
Name: Official capacity:		manor manor		
Witness Signature	Witnes	s Address:		
Type or Print Name				

Assignment, File No. **8000442-1/86870440** Page **4** of **4**

IN WITNESS THEREOF, EXECUTE	Dat		600000000000000000000000000000000000000
	(City or Town)		(Country)
effective as of August 17, 2018.			
Michael Robert FOSTER	mann/////		
	Witness Address:		
Witness Signature		***************************************	
			······································
Type or Print Name			
	A	- 45	
IN WTNESS THEREOF, EXECUTE	D# <u>CAMPBELL</u>	RIVER	CANADA
effective as of August 18, 2017.	(City or Town)		(Country)
who will be the contraction of t			
DR. ALLAN LEIA PROFESSIONAL	CORPORATION		
Name: TALLAN LEIA			
Official capacity:D_R << 121			
Qui Bali	Witness Address:	40 Sumi	t aco
Witness Signature		auped	I INEX
ORIOLIA POLDET		<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Type or Print Name			**************************************

RECORDED: 02/23/2021

Assignment, File No. 8000442-1/86870440 Page 4 of 4

REEL: 055366 FRAME: 0288